

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION -LANSING**

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN
FELLOWSHIP/USA, and INTERVARSITY
CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP WAYNE
STATE UNIVERSITY CHAPTER,

Case No. 1:18-cv-00231-PLM-RSK

Hon. Paul L. Maloney

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE
STATE UNIVERSITY, GOVERNOR
RICHARD SNYDER, ATTORNEY
GENERAL WILLIAM SCHUETTE,
DIRECTOR AGUSTIN ARBULU, ROY
WILSON, SANDRA HUGHES O'BRIEN,
DAVID A. NICHOLSON, MICHAEL
BUSUITO, DIANE DUNASKISS, MARK
GAFFNEY, MARILYN KELLY, DANA
THOMPSON, KIM TRENT, DAVID
STRAUSS, and RICARDO VILLAROSA,

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendants.

Daniel P. Dalton
Dalton & Tomich PLC
The Chrysler House
719 Griswold Street, Suite 270
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 859-6000
(313) 859-8888
ddalton@daltontomich.com

Lori H. Windham*
Eric C. Rassbach*
Daniel H. Blomberg*
Daniel Ortner*
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC, 20036
(202) 955-0095 phone
(202) 955-0090 fax
lwindham@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs
**W.D. Mich. admission pending*

Leonard M. Niehoff (P36695)
Tara E. Mahoney (P68697)
Andrew M. Pauwels (P79167)
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
315 E. Eisenhower, Suite 100
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108
(734) 418-4246
lniehoff@honigman.com
*Attorneys for Defendants Board of Governors
of Wayne State University, Roy Wilson,
Sandra Hughes O'Brien, David A. Nicholson,
Michael Busuito, Diane Dunaskiss, Mark
Gaffney, Marilyn Kelly, Dana Thompson, Kim
Trent, David Strauss, and Ricardo Villarosa*

Denise C. Barton (P41535)
Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-6434
bartond@michigan.gov
shermana@michigan.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants Richard Schuette
William Schuette*

Ron D. Robinson
Assistant Attorney General
3030 W Grand Blvd., Ste. 10-650
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-0200
robinsonrd@michigan.gov
Attorney for Defendant Agustin Arbulu

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE WAYNE STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS – ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument 1

 A. Plaintiffs Have No Claim Under the Speech Clause 1

 B. Plaintiffs Have No Claim Under the Free Exercise Clause 6

 C. Plaintiffs’ Add-On Claims Add Nothing 7

III. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All for an Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) | 3, 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Attorney Gen. v. Merck</i> , 807 N.W.2d 343 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011) | 1 |
| <i>In re Century Alum. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>McCready v. Hoffius</i> , 586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nixon v. Kent Cty.</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>Safeidine v. City of Ferndale</i> , 755 N.W.2d 659 (Mich. 2008)..... | 9 |
| STATUTES | |
| MCL 37.2302..... | 8 |
| MCL 37.2402..... | 8 |
| MCLA 37.2701..... | 8 |
